

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Cause No. DA 24-0039

MONTANANS AGAINST IRRESPONSIBLE DENSIFICATION, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court,
Gallatin County, DV-16-2023-1248,
Hon. Michael Salvagni, Presiding Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

APPEARANCES:

David F. Knobel
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
490 North 31st Street
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 252-3441
dknobel@crowleyfleck.com

Joseph Gay*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jgay@ij.org

Ari Bargil*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 721-1600
abargil@ij.org

**Pro Hac Vice motions pending
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

James H. Goetz
Henry J.K. Tesar
GOETZ, GEDDES & GARDNER, PC
P.O. Box 6580
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580
(406) 587-5144

jim@goetzlawfirm.com
htesar@goetzlawfirm.com

Brian K. Gallik
GALLIK & BREMER, PC
P.O. Box 70
Bozeman, MT 59771-0070
(406) 404-1728
brian@galliklawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael D. Russel
Thane Johnson
Alwyn Lansing
Michael Noonan
Assistant Attorneys General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
thane.johnson@mt.gov
michael.russell@mt.gov
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov
michael.noonan@mt.gov

Emily Jones
*Special Assistant Attorney
General*
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Zoning laws harm ordinary people by denying their right to use their property in normal, harmless ways.....	4
A. Zoning laws restrict the historic right to build housing on one’s land.	5
B. Zoning seeks to exclude people.....	8
C. Zoning continues to harm ordinary people today.	12
II. There is no constitutional right to restrict your neighbors’ property rights.....	16
A. There is no right to ban your neighbors from building ADUs and duplexes.	16
B. Private choices about using property in normal, harmless ways do not violate constitutional rights.	20
III. The appropriate remedy for any violations should be to protect more rights, not strip them from thousands of Montanans.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	21
<i>Ambler Realty Co. v. Vill. of Euclid</i> , 297 F. 307 (N.D. Ohio 1926).....	10, 26
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cnty. v. Pyles</i> , 224 Va. 629, 300 S.E.2d 79 (1983)	24
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	23
<i>Catherine H. Barber Mem’l Shelter, Inc. v. Town of N. Wilkesboro Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 318 (W.D.N.C. 2021).....	1, 24, 25
<i>City of Bozeman v. Vaniman</i> , 264 Mont. 76, 869 P.2d 790 (1994).....	6, 20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	24
<i>Gagliardi v. Vill. of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Gazelka v. St. Peter’s Hosp.</i> , 2018 MT 152, 392 Mont. 1, 420 P.3d 528	20, 22, 25
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	18

<i>Horton v. City of Smithville</i> , 117 F. App'x 345 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Loch Levan Land Ltd. P'ship v. Bd. of Supervisors of Henrico Cnty.</i> , 297 Va. 674, 831 S.E.2d 690 (2019)	18
<i>Montanans for Just. v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2006 MT 277, 334 Mont. 237, 146 P.3d 759	20
<i>Nichols v. Tullahoma Open Door, Inc.</i> , 640 S.W.2d 13 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1982).....	17, 18
<i>Pamela B. Johnson Tr. ex rel. Johnson v. Anderson</i> , No. 315397, 2014 WL 4087967 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2014)	18, 19
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> , 540 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>State ex rel. Thelen v. City of Missoula</i> , 168 Mont. 375, 543 P.2d 173 (1975).....	19, 20
<i>Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	11
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	9, 10
Constitutional Provisions	
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	6, 17
Mont. Const. art. II, § 4.....	19, 21, 25
Statutes	
Helena Code of Ordinances § 11-2-1(A), <i>available at</i> https://code.library.amlegal.com/codes/helenamt/latest/helena_mt/0-0-0-4516	7

Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-304(3).....	3
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-2-345.....	3
Other Authorities	
Bozeman, <i>Zoning, available at</i> https://public-bozeman.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets/23e472f876524bd2b497b4a8cf9e62ac_0/explore	24
Chorus Nylander, <i>Sierra Vista residents sue City to keep their homes in place</i> , KVOA (Feb. 16, 2021), https://www.kvoa.com/news/local/sierra-vista-residents-sue-city-to-keep-their-homes-in-place/article_75c96b95-520f-55a4-89f3-0e46445cde1f.html	14
Council of Economic Advisors, <i>Annual Report</i> (Mar. 2024), <i>available at</i> https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/ERP-2024.pdf	8, 9, 10, 12
Henry Grabar, <i>A Texas suburb is trying to shut down a home day care after golfers complained</i> , Slate (Jan. 30, 2023), https://slate.com/business/2023/01/lakeway-texas-daycare-golf-rainbows-edge.html	14
James Madison, <i>On Property</i> (Mar. 29, 1792).....	6
Jenny Schuetz, <i>Fixer-Upper: How to Repair America’s Broken Housing Systems</i> (2022)	11, 12, 13
Joseph K. Toole et al., <i>An Address to the People, reprinted in Constitution of the State of Montana</i> (1889).....	6
Joshua Braver & Ilya Somin, <i>The Constitutional Case Against Exclusionary Zoning</i> (forthcoming in <i>Texas Law Review</i>) (Apr. 2024), <i>available at</i> https://ssrn.com/abstract=4728312 ...	7, 12, 13

Kelcey Caulder, <i>Calhoun, Georgia, sued by proponents of tiny homes project</i> , Chattanooga Times Free Press (Nov. 1, 2021), https://www.timesfreepress.com/news/2021/nov/01/calhoun-georgia-sued-proponents-tiny-homes/	15
M. Nolan Gray, <i>Arbitrary Lines: How Zoning Broke the American City and How to Fix It</i> (2022)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
Mark Hyman, <i>Immigrant fights city hall to keep 30-year-old business open</i> , News 4 San Antonio (Aug. 4, 2016), https://news4sanantonio.com/news/local/immigrant-fights-city-hall-to-keep-30-year-old-business-open	13
Michael Allan Wolf, <i>The Zoning of America: Euclid v. Ambler</i> 138–39 (2008)	9, 12
Montana Constitutional Convention, Verbatim Transcript, Mar. 7, 1972.....	25
Richard D. Kahlenberg, <i>Excluded: Why Snob Zoning, NIMBYism, and Class Bias Build the Walls We Don’t See</i> (2023).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
Richard Rothstein, <i>The Color of Law</i> (2017)	12
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	5
